

No. 12-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ELEANOR McCULLEN,  
JEAN ZARRELLA, GREGORY A. SMITH, ERIC CADIN,  
CYRIL SHEA, MARK BASHOUR, AND NANCY CLARK,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

MARTHA COAKLEY,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE  
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

EDWARD C. DUMONT	MARK L. RIENZI
TODD C. ZUBLER	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
WILMER CUTLER	THE CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY
PICKERING HALE AND	OF AMERICA
DORR LLP	COLUMBUS SCHOOL OF LAW
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW	3600 John McCormack Road, NE
Washington, DC 20006	Washington, DC 20064
	(202) 319-5140
PHILIP D. MORAN	MICHAEL J. DEPRIMO
415 Lafayette Street	778 Choate Avenue
Salem, MA 01970	Hamden, CT 06518

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETI- TION .....	17
I. THE DECISION BELOW SUSTAINING MAS- SACHUSETTS' LAW AS CONTENT-NEUTRAL CONFLICTS WITH THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IN <i>HOYE</i> .....	19
A. The Massachusetts Act Creates Zones In Which Speech Facilitating Abortion Access Is Permitted While Speech About Alternatives Is Banned .....	19
B. The First Circuit's Decision Conflicts With <i>Hoye</i> .....	24
II. THE DECISION BELOW GOES FAR BEYOND WHAT THIS COURT SUSTAINED IN <i>HILL</i> .....	25
A. The Massachusetts Act Is Not Neutral .....	28
B. The Act Is Far More Restrictive Than The Law Sustained In <i>Hill</i> .....	29

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
C. As Applied to Petitioners, The Act Does Not Leave Open Ample Alternatives .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	36
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit affirming judgment of district court, dated January 9, 2013 .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Memorandum of the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts, dated February 22, 2012.....	29a
APPENDIX C: Memorandum of the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts, dated December 29, 2010.....	67a
APPENDIX D: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit affirming the denial of petitioners’ request for preliminary and permanent injunctive relief, dated July 8, 2009 .....	93a
APPENDIX I: The Attorney General’s Guidance .....	119a
APPENDIX E: Memorandum of the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts, dated August 22, 2008.....	121a
APPENDIX F: Photographs.....	211a
APPENDIX G: Constitutional and Statutory Provisions .....	219a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>Board of Airport Commissioners v. Jews for Jesus</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987) .....	31
<i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	25, 27
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	26
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994) .....	23, 34, 35
<i>Clift v. City of Burlington, Vermont</i> , 2013 WL 609180 (D. Vt. Feb. 19, 2013) .....	27
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	20
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	23
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988) .....	31
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoye v. City of Oakland</i> , 653 F.3d 835 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoye v. City of Oakland</i> , 642 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	11, 27
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) .....	16, 30
<i>McGuire v. Reilly</i> , 260 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGuire v. Reilly</i> , 386 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	5, 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	31
<i>Menotti v. City of Seattle</i> , 409 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Mt. Soledad Memorial Association v. Trunk</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2535, 2536 (2012) .....	18
<i>New York ex rel. Spitzer v. Operation Rescue National</i> , 273 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Strickland</i> , 539 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	12
<i>Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	20, 23
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	23
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	23
<i>Ross v. Early</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 313 (D. Md. 2010) .....	27
<i>Sabelko v. City of Phoenix</i> , 120 F.3d 161 (9th Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939) .....	31
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997) .....	29
<i>Shuger v. State</i> , 859 N.E.2d 1226 (Ind. App. 2007), <i>transfer denied</i> , 869 N.E.2d 454 (Ind. 2007).....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011) .....	26
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	26
<i>Spingola v. Village of Granville</i> , 39 F. App'x 978 (6th Cir. 2002).....	27

**STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

18 U.S.C. § 248 .....	5
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254(1) .....	2
§ 1331.....	7
Mass. Gen. Laws	
c. 265 § 37.....	5
c. 266 120E (2000) .....	5, 22
c. 266 § 120E½.....	<i>passim</i>

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Chen, Alan K., <i>Statutory Speech Bubbles, First Amendment Overbreadth, and Improper Legislative Purpose</i> , 38 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 31 (2003).....	26
Colloquium, <i>Professor Michael W. McConnell's Response</i> , 28 Pepp. L. Rev. 747 (2001).....	26, 27
Finer et al., <i>Reasons U.S. Women Have Abortions: Quantitative and Qualitative Perspectives</i> , 37 Perspectives on Sexual and Reproductive Health 113 (2005) .....	12
<a href="http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/journals/3711005.pdf">http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/journals/3711005.pdf</a> .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Raskin, Jamin B. & Clark L. LeBlanc, <i>Disfavored Speech About Favored Rights: Hill v. Colorado, the Vanishing Public Forum and the Need for an Objective Speech Discrimination Test</i> , 51 Am. U.L. Rev. 179 (2001).....	27
Sullivan, Kathleen M., <i>Sex, Money, and Groups: Free Speech and Association Decisions in the October 1999 Term</i> , 28 Pepp. L. Rev. 723 (2001).....	26
